information technology infrastructure initiatives and related workforce e�ciencies.

(7) Includes: (i) aggregate acquisition, integration related costs and planned divestiture costs of $32 million for the 52 weeks ended

December 27, 2025, and $22 million for 52 weeks ended December 28, 2024 (ii) other gains, losses or costs that we are permitted to

add back for purposes of calculating Adjusted EBITDA under certain agreements governing our indebtedness.

(8) Represents our income tax provision adjusted for the tax e�ect of pre-tax items excluded from Adjusted Net income and the

removal of applicable discrete tax items. Applicable discrete tax items include changes in tax laws or rates, changes related to prior

year unrecognized tax bene�ts, discrete changes in valuation allowances, and excess tax bene�ts associated with share-based

compensation. The tax e�ect of pre-tax items excluded from Adjusted Net income is computed using a statutory tax rate after

taking into account the impact of permanent di�erences and valuation allowances.

(9) Adjusted Diluted EPS is calculated as Adjusted Net income divided by weighted average diluted shares outstanding (Non-GAAP).

US FOODS HOLDING CORP.

Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Net Debt and Net Leverage Ratios

($ in millions, except ratios) December 27, 2025 December 28, 2024

Total Debt (GAAP) $ 5,200 $ 4,928

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (41) (59)

Net Debt (Non-GAAP)
$ 5,159 $ 4,869

Adjusted EBITDA(1)
$ 1,932 $ 1,741

Net Leverage Ratio (2)
2.7 2.8

(1) Trailing Twelve Months (TTM) Adjusted EBITDA

(2) Net Debt/TTM Adjusted EBITDA

16

INVESTOR CONTACT:

Mike Neese

(847) 232-5894

Michael.Neese@usfoods.com

MEDIA CONTACT:

Sara Matheu

(773) 580-3775

Sara.Matheu@usfoods.com

Source: US Foods

17

mailto:Michael.Neese@usfoods.com
mailto:Sara.Matheu@usfoods.com